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1.

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

Purpose of Report

To consider some of the broader issues raised by respondents to the First
Deposit Draft Minerals Local Plan Review and to seek the Panel's advice
on the response to some of these.

Not all of the comments are examined in this report. The tables, with
appendices, attached to Item 4 of this agenda detail the full draft responses
to all of the comments received.

Discussion

In terms of numbers of interested people or organisations, most responses
were about the decisions made to include particular sites — the Preferred
Areas of BAe Hatfield, North of Hertford and Coursers Road. Representations
made on the grounds that certain sites should have been included as
Preferred Areas were entirely from the aggregates industry or interested land
owners. Objections to the Preferred Areas were mainly from local residents
and organisations. It is proposed that these responses are discussed at a
later Panel meeting.

The majority of the comments about the Preferred Areas concerned the
operational impacts of mineral extraction on the locality. Other concerns were
focused upon the following issues:

» site selection process;

* impact on property values

» information not appearing on property land searches prior to purchase;

» Preferred Area boundary amendments;

* The Plan period;

» Decisions taken prior to consultation — objections will not be listened to;

» Conflict with Green Belt policy.

» Landscape Character Assessment;

* Relevance of previous planning decisions on land within the Preferred

Areas;
» Extent of the consultation carried out for this draft Plan;
* Possibility of waste disposal.
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2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

To avoid excessive duplication and an overly cumbersome table of responses,
all of the above issues have been considered in a separate ‘General
Response Part 1’ document (see Appendix 1). This is appended to the tables
included with item no 4. Therefore, a number of responses on the printed
tables simply refer to this General Response No 1. The Panel is asked to
agree this general response.

A further area about which some very detailed comments were made is the
role of the mineral supply scenarios discussed on page 24 of the draft Plan.
The draft Plan highlights the fact that the Government’s guidance on mineral
supply is in a state of flux, it being out of date and out of line with actual supply
across the country. Interim draft guidance has been published by the ODPM
indicating a significant reduction in supply obligations. This reduction is in line
with the most recent patterns of supply from land-won quarried sources in
Hertfordshire.

The Council therefore concluded that it was appropriate to adopt an aggregate
supply scenario that is closer to the most recent pattern of supply than to the
existing Government guidance in MPG6 to inform the development of the
Minerals Local Plan Review. A purpose of doing this is to help ensure that
should demand increase, commercial pressures will develop to give
alternative sources of mineral supply a more competitive position in the
market place. This is a controversial approach and both mineral industry
representatives and the Government office argue that it goes beyond the
guidance within MPG6 in that regard. Notwithstanding this, as paragraph
3.4.5 identifies, all three supply scenarios, including the current apportionment
could be met from Preferred areas 1 and 2, for the Plan period. The
implications of the scenarios, however, become apparent at the end of the
Plan period in terms of how much provision would be made.

Despite this, it is recommended that the County Council continues to pursue
this approach. The principle of restricting supply from land won sources is a
de facto effect of the apportionment system for minerals planning, the debate
iIs at what level the supply is restricted to. As previously discussed at
Aggregates Panel meetings, a supply scenario based on past sales was
chosen. There are sound planning reasons for doing this, as indicated in
paragraph 2.4 and 2.5 above.

To further inform this debate, there is a section in the draft Plan discussing the
implications upon site selection of the different scenarios for supply that could
have been chosen. To clarify the matter further, General Response No 2 (see
Appendix 1) has been prepared exploring the three supply scenarios. This is
appended to the tables included with Item 4. Therefore a number of
responses on these printed tables simply refer to this General Response No 2.
The Panel is asked to agree this general response.
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Other issues

2.8 As indicated above, some respondents argue that other sites should be
included as Preferred Areas, or should be substituted for those that have been
included. As indicated earlier, these matters will be the subject of a separate
report to the Panel at a later date.

2.9 Response 235/4491 from Go-East objects to the draft plan because the final
sentence of paragraph 3.3.1 places an onerous general requirement on all
applicants to demonstrate both the need for a mineral, and the lack of
alternative, sustainable, supplies. Go-East state that this goes beyond the
terms of the Guidance in MPG1. Also the penultimate sentence of Policy 2
needs to be qualified to take account of the quality as well as the quantity of
reserves.

2.10 Paragraph 3.3.1 of the Plan states (with last two sentences highlighted in
bold)

All mineral extraction will inevitably involve disturbance and harm to the
area in which it takes place. Therefore, a primary consideration will be
whether or not there is a need for extraction to take place in order to meet
the County Council’s supply policy. All applications, including those in the
preferred sites for future extraction identified elsewhere in this Plan, will
therefore be judged against the following policy and must demonstrate
that the need for the mineral exists. The penultimate proviso takes into
account the County Council’s policies for encouraging the use of
alternative sources of aggregate to primary land-won supply.

2.11 Policy 2 - The need for Mineral Workings states:

When determining planning applications for mineral extraction the
County Council will take into account the need for the mineral(s)
concerned, in terms of:-

1) the existing quantity of permitted reserves of the mineral(s);

ii) the rate at which, and the timescale over which it is expected that
those permitted reserves will be worked;

lii) the proposed rate and timescale in the application for working of
the mineral deposit;

iv) the existence of resources of the mineral which are identified
within this plan as being desirably worked at an early stage of the
plan period; and

v) the county’s agreed contribution to regional supply of the minerals
as set out in Minerals Policy 1.

Subject to the above considerations, where an adequate landbank of
permitted reserves exists, planning permission will not be granted.
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2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

Proposals for the extraction of any mineral in the County will have to
demonstrate, before meeting any of the criteria set out in other
policies within this Plan, that there is a national, regional or local need
for the mineral that can not be met sustainably from any other
sources.

The first part of this policy (up to clause v) repeats existing Minerals Policy
(MP) 4. The next clause effectively turns the second part of adopted MP4
around from

“planning permission will normally be granted where the landbank is
insufficient and there is a need for the proposal that cannot be met from
the identified areas”

to

“Subject to the above considerations, where an adequate landbank of
permitted reserves exists, planning permission will not be granted.”

The final clause emphasises the County Council’'s commitment to encouraging
the use of alternative sources of supply.

Need in this context is calculated with regard to the land-bank that exists at
the date of a planning application. The approach of the County Council has
been that if the land bank is longer than seven years, then there is no need for
the mineral. The issue of limiting supply from land-won quarried sources has
previously been discussed in this report and no change to this policy or
supporting text is thus proposed.

Regarding the issue of ‘quality’, in respect of the penultimate sentence of
Policy 2, it is proposed to amend the supporting text to define “adequate” as a
reflection of the quantity and quality of the mineral reserve having regard to
the proposed end-use of the mineral.

Railtrack, at objection n0244/4508, object to Policy 4 because it does not
contain a site selection criteria giving preference to selection of sites that are
served by rail or water. They propose that these criteria are included as part
(e) to the policy. Policy 4 at present states:

Applications to develop land for aggregate extraction outside of the
Preferred Areas will be refused planning permission unless:

1) the landbank is insufficient and there is a need for the proposal
to maintain the County’s appropriate contribution to local,
regional and national need that cannot be met from the
identified areas; and

i) it can be demonstrated that the proposals would not prejudice
the timely working of Preferred Areas; or

lii)  the sterilisation of resources will otherwise occur.
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2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

In these circumstances more favourable consideration will be given to
proposals:

a) for working reserves which might be sterilised in the long term by
proposals for other development, including a preference for
borrow pits, where a reserve can meet a specific demand not
easily met from elsewhere and would not otherwise be workable;
and/or

b) in areas already subjected to mineral extraction which clearly
demonstrate that the reserves will be exploited comprehensively
and enable the completion of working of a residual area of mineral
resource that would be impractical to exploit in any other way,
together with achieving comprehensive restoration for the whole
area; and

c) which will enable the land affected to be put to a sustainable
afteruse, including the conversion of under-used agricultural land
to new woodland or appropriate recreational uses and promote
biodiversity; and

d) which clearly demonstrate that the cumulative effect of workings
in any particular area of the County does not give rise to any
unacceptable environmental consequences.

Rail and water transport are generally accepted to be the least damaging to
the environment as modes of movement of freight. However they are
generally used for longer distance transportation, typically out of the County
and even region. Therefore a site selected principally to serve an area
beyond the County would result in disturbance and environment impact
without the benefit of providing locally won supply, which would have
contributed to the County’s apportionment obligation. This would mean further
quarries would have to be permitted to meet the County’s apportionment. It
should, of course, be noted that in most cases, when the mineral arrives at its
rail or water borne destination, local distribution would be by road.

This view sits a little uncomfortably with the policies to promote rail and water
facilities for the import of aggregates. However these generally relate to the
importation of hard rock (granite and limestone), primarily for road
construction) which is not indigenous to Hertfordshire. it is not, on balance,
considered appropriate to select sand and gravel sites on the facilities
available that could enable the export of minerals by rail or water.

At objection no 171/4265, English nature object to the Plan because the
Hertfordshire Bio-diversity Action Plan (BAP) is not proposed to be adopted as
supplementary planning guidance to the Plan. A verbal report on this will be
given at the meeting.

Stevenage Borough Council has objected to Policy 9 of the Plan. (ref
214/4337). Their concern is that the policy does not enable the consideration
of alternative replacement rail depots when considering the redevelopment of
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2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

a railhead. Also, the policy does not allow for the consideration of
circumstances where it could be demonstrated that the site is no longer viable
for use as a rail aggregates depot.

Policy 9 states:

Existing and disused railhead and wharves will be safeguarded where
they have potential for the exportation and importation of minerals
and secondary/recycled aggregates.

Proposals for new aggregate terminals for rail and water transport will
be supported, taking into account the suitability of the local road
network for secondary collection and distribution and other
environmental effects.

Proposals for alternative development on these sites would be matters for
district councils to determine in consultation with the County Council. Where
redevelopment is proposed, the County Council would be more supportive if,
as part of the application, proposals were made to relocate an existing facility,
as opposed to its closure. It is therefore recommended that the policy be
amended to allow for the relocation of a railhead or wharf as part of any
redevelopment

In objecting to policy 9, Railtrack (ref 244/4509) propose that the Plan should
be proactive in identifying, at a strategic level, sites for rail served aggregate
depots. Previously the County Council has evaluated the potential for new
aggregates rail heads. However none appeared suitable. Railtrack and
British Waterways are invited to make specific suggestions that can then be
evaluated for includsion in the Plan. In the meantime it is not proposed to
change the wording of this policy in this regard.

Welwyn Hatfield Council (Ref 319/4718) have welcomed policy 14 but have
objected to the wording as it does not specifically refer to the impact of landfill,
such as on local communities, roads and the environment. They consider that
the policy should be amended to reflect that where landfill is proposed, then it
should be considered in terms of the impact on these factors.

Although this is correct, the policy should not be considered in isolation. In
any event, applications to dispose of waste to land will be generally
determined against policies of the Waste Local Plan. An applicant may
choose to use Policy 14 to support the ‘principle’ of landfill, but detailed
consideration of operational impacts would be against the policies of the
Waste Local Plan.

To improve the strength of the policy, it is proposed to amend the opening two
sentences. The revised policy (proposed deletions shown thus, and proposed
additions shown thus)) is shown below:-

’F‘Ite'“aﬁ"’le 'eSt.el'a“e.” “'le“'eds o I.a“d.“” will—be—given—more
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3.2

I i cloarly d | that landfill I :
restoredtandtorm—t Landfilling of mineral workings with waste will

only be permitted where it can be demonstrated that the disposal of
waste forms an appropriate and necessary part of the restoration
scheme. The County Council will require any infilling of pits to be
achieved within an appropriate timescale and in such a way as to
minimise settlement. Applicants must be able to demonstrate that
where restoration with fill, particularly non-degradable (inert) fill, is
proposed, there is a sufficient total quantity of fill likely to be available
to ensure restoration at the required rate. Sufficient resources must
be made available for site preparation, reinstatement and restoration.
Permission may be refused if it cannot be demonstrated that suitable
material is available.

When determining an application which includes filling, the County
Council will pay particular regard to the standard of restoration which
can be achieved and, where appropriate, to the past and present
restoration record of the operator. Permission may be refused where
there is serious doubt as to whether satisfactory restoration could be
achieved. In certain circumstances the County Council may require
an operator to secure an appropriate restoration bond to ensure that
the final restoration and aftercare is properly achieved.

Recommendation
To note the contents of this report

To agree the following:

i) General Response No 1
ii) General Response No 2
iii) That Policy 1 remains unchanged insofar as it relates to need.
Iv) That, in respect of the penultimate sentence of Policy 2, the supporting

text be amended to define “adequate” as a reflection of the quantity and
quality of the mineral reserve having regard to the proposed end-use of

the mineral
v) That Policy 4 is not amended to include a site selection criteria giving
preference to selection of sites that are served by rail or water.

vi) That the policy 9 be amended to allow for the relocation of a railhead or

wharf as part of any redevelopment

vi) That Railtrack and British Waterways be invited to make specific
suggestions for new rail or water served aggregates depots that can then

be evaluated for includsion in the Plan.

viii) That Policy 14 should not be amended to refer to the impact of landfill,

such as on local communities, roads and the environment.
IX) That policy 14 be amended as shown in paragraph 2.26
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Appendix 1
General Response No. 1

To Objections Made To The Minerals Local Plan Review (First Deposit Draft)
— Site Selection and other issues.

Site selection statement.
Introduction

An important part of the Minerals Local Plan review is to identify locations for the
qguarrying of sand and gravel (aggregates). A large number of respondents have
challenged the County Council site selection methodology. This statement sets out
the steps taken to arrive at the sites that are proposed for inclusion in the Minerals
Local Plan.

National government guidance on site selection is provided by Planning Policy
Guidance. PPG12:Development Plans; (Annex A point 8.) states that; ‘These plans
(Minerals Plans) should carry forward policies which provide for the supply of
minerals.... They should indicate in more detail than is possible in structure plans
those areas where mineral resources are to be safeguarded for future working.’

MPG1: General Considerations and the Development Plan System (para 45) states
that; ‘Minerals Local Plans should indicate areas for possible future working. MLP
policies and the areas indicated on the proposals map should show how a MPA
proposes to provide its supply of minerals and where mineral extraction could or is
most likely to take place. This may take the form of Specific Sites, Preferred Areas
or Areas of Search’.

The County Council has adopted a definition for specific sites as being those with a
current planning permission or a resolution to grant planning permission. Areas of
search are much bigger areas which have potential for future sand and gravel
extraction but which would need further investigation. Preferred areas are those that
have undergone a series of investigations, have viable reserves and a real chance of
coming forward within the Plan period.

It is with this in mind that Hertfordshire County Council has taken the approach of
identifying preferred areas within its Minerals Local Plan in order to provide a degree
of certainty to meet future supply.

Preferred areas are areas with no current planning permission, but are identified in the Plan as the
locations favoured for the mineral working needed to meet the Plan’s requirements.

The County Council considered that if sites were not identified in the Plan it would
come under pressure to grant planning permission on an ad hoc basis. It would
deny the opportunity to assess whether sites that come forward through planning
applications represent the most sustainable option of all the potential reserves on a
comprehensive and comparative basis. It has therefore identified preferred sites for
extraction.
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Detailed Site Selection Process.

The County Council employed consultants (Babtie) in 1998 to work on a
methodology in order to identify sites for possible future extraction. This
methodology and the ‘Framework for Site Selection Strategy’ was adopted (in late
1998) as the starting point of the Minerals Local Plan Review, following a
consultation period with stakeholders.

This site selection strategy set out the site selection process that has been used to
evaluate the County’s mineral resources and find the most sustainable sites for
extraction.

The site selection process aimed to:

¢ assess all known sand and gravel areas in the county

¢ identified areas likely to contain workable reserves of economically viable
minerals

¢ identify specific sites(those with planning permission), preferred areas (those with
significant potential) and areas of search (resource blocks for further study) for
mineral working consistent with government advice

¢ carry out a staged evaluation of mineral resources

carry out a landscape character assessment for the southern part of the county

¢ apply a sieve based approach to site selection incorporating a sustainability
assessment of potential sites.

<>

This background information provided the fundamentals for identifying possible
aggregate sites. The County Council then undertook an extensive site selection
process in order to identify the most sustainable locations for this extraction.

This involved:

1. a desk top evaluation of mineral resources in the county to identify economically
viable resource blocks,

2. testing these resources blocks against a series of environmental and other
constraints to identify areas suitable for further investigation as potential sites for
mineral extraction; (the County Council also invited the aggregates industry to put
forward sites for consideration)

3. a pre-deposit draft consultation exercise on key issues including the ‘least worst’
21 potential locations, for further investigation;

4. comparative evaluation of all these sites, incorporating feedback from the
consultation exercise;

5. independent sustainability appraisal of the potential sites.

The site selection process was detailed in the Key Issues document together with a
flow chart simplifying the sieving process (attached). Each stage of the process is
referred to as a sieve, because at each stage some locations will be caught by the
terms of that particular assessment, while others will fall through for further analysis
at a later stage.
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Sieve 1(including point 1 above) — Resource Assessment: Identifying where
economically viable sand and gravel deposits are likely to be found.

Sieve 2 (including point 2 above) — Assessing the areas passing through sieve 1
against a series of major planning constraints.

Sieve 3A and B (including points 3,4 & 5 above)- Assessing the surviving areas
against a more detailed set of sustainability criteria, and undertaking a comparative
assessment of all the surviving sites to identify those which appear most suitable for
inclusion in the Deposit Plan. It was this stage of the process that addressed the
specific concerns, such as impact on landscape, wildlife sites and rights of way,
raised by many consultees.

The sites were then compared against each other.
The site selection process has determined what the County Council believes to be
the most sustainable areas within the County for extraction. The County Council will

ensure that environmental, social and economic impacts are minimised by planning
controls if a planning application is received.

Responses to other points made by residents are dealt with below.

The issue of the impact on property values has been raised in many letters to the
County Council as part of this consultation process. Loss of property value is a
concern to residents who are local to many types of development. The only
provisions for compensation within the Town and Country Planning legislation relate
to development carried out by a public authority. An example is a new motorway.

Consequently, therefore there are no provisions to claim compensation for the loss in
value of land or buildings. The Council's obligation to evaluate potential sites for
extraction is very different to actually carrying out the extraction work itself.

Local authorities have to plan for all types of development, for example, the district
council’s plan for new housing and new industrial development. Despite many
instances where development could result in a reduction in property value,
successive central Governments have determined that compensation is not payable.
The same applies to mineral extraction.

A number of objections have also been made by people who have moved into the
area and were not notified of the site selection process when purchasing their
property. When the County Council provides information relating to land searches,
they highlight current, past and proposed development with regard to minerals and
waste. At the Key Issues stage of the Minerals Local Plan the sites were not
proposed areas for extraction but were areas where the County Council wanted to
explore their potential further. This meant that the potential sites would not be
identified on a standard land search.

If an area were to appear in the adopted Minerals Local Plan as a preferred area it
does not mean that a proposal for extraction exists or that extraction will happen in

C:\INetPub\WWWRoot\I N Cpaper\Reports\120\608\0.DOC Page 10



the future. Preferred area status does not mean a site necessarily will be given
planning permission, but it is identified in the Plan only as the locations favoured
for the mineral working needed to meet the Plan’s requirements. They would not,
therefore be revealed on a land search unless the property buyer specified a search
included identified areas in the Development Plan.

¢ ‘Site boundary should be minimised and buffer zones used.

Precise site boundaries would be determined at the application stage and conditions
imposed on a planning permission if granted. The second deposit draft will refine the
sites in light of the public consultation on the first deposit.

¢ ‘Plan should be for a shorter period.’

Timing of the Minerals Local Plan review and the period it is to cover have been
determined in conjunction with the County’s Structure Plan review (to 2016). |If it
becomes apparent that the Minerals Local Plan needs to be reviewed earlier, it will
be done so as necessary. In any event, current guidance states that plans should be
reviewed at least every five years.

¢ ‘Objections not seriously considered by the County Council’ and ‘decisions taken
before consultation’.

All representations received by the County Council have been carefully considered

and have been taken into account when producing the different stages of the Plan,

this will continue to happen. However, some comments will not lead to changes

being made and those arguments will be tested through the Local Plan Inquiry

process.

¢ ‘Selection of preferred areas is in conflict with Green Belt Policy’.

PPG2 states that ...’minerals extraction need not be inappropriate development: it
need not conflict with the purposes of including land in Green Belts, provided that
high environmental standards are maintained and that the site is well
restored...... mineral extraction.....should, so far as possible contribute to the
achievement of the objectives for the use of land in Green Belts...’

¢ ‘The Landscape Character Assessment has not been properly consulted upon’.
The consultation process for the Landscape Character Assessment (LCA) for the
Southern part of Hertfordshire was carried out in accordance with guidelines set out
by the Countryside Agency.

The County Council consulted stakeholders on the LCA in 2000 in order for the
strategy to be produced. (This included District Councils, Action groups and
Government Agencies. A list of those consulted is available on request.) It is a
dynamic document that is always under review due to the changing environment.
The Landscape Strategy is intended to be Supplementary Planning Guidance to the
County Council’s Structure Plan.

¢ ‘Planning permission (for Preferred Area 2- North of Hertford) was refused, why
now has HCC changed its mind?’
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The site known, as Rickneys has been the subject of a number of applications in the
past, however the site selection process has considered all viable resources within
the county regardless of past planning history.

The preferred area in the first deposit draft is similar to that which the Secretary of
State was minded grant permission in 1997. Issues of detail relating to any new
planning permission would have to be determined at the application stage should
one be submitted. The Plan says that at present the County Council does not object
to the site ‘in principle’ but would consider any application on the basis of its social,
economic and environmental impacts.

The current planning permission at the Rickneys site is still valid and all planning
conditions attached to it will be enforced. Any variation to the current conditions or a
new application for an extension would be dealt with on their own merits.

¢ Objections have also been received to the consultation process although it is
unclear what aspect of the process undertaken by the County Council is objected
to.

The consultation process was carried out in accordance with PPG12 and County
Council’s legal audit is a record of what has and is intended to be done. A copy of
the legal audit and the statement of procedures followed for the consultation process
are available on request. The County Council has consulted far in excess of that
specified within the Government guidelines.

¢ The issue of the possibility of landfill has also been raised.

In certain circumstances the restoration of a particular site may require some
landfilling in order to achieve the optimum levels. This is identified in the planning
statements relating to the preferred areas. Applications outside the preferred areas
would need to meet the tests of policies 4 and 14 of First Deposit Draft. Any
proposals for landfill would also be judged against the policies of the Hertfordshire
Waste Local Plan.
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Appendix 2
General Response No. 2

Statement regarding the scenarios used for developing the Minerals Local
Plan Review and the overall plan provision for aggregates.

Emerging Government guidance in relation to aggregates supply indicated that
aggregate provision from Hertfordshire was likely to decrease from the current
apportionment of 2.4.million tonnes per annum (mtpa). In view of this, the County
Council developed three scenarios in order to assist the development of the Minerals
Local Plan Review. The three scenarios were:

Scenario 1: Necessary provision 2004 - 2016 (from the anticipated date of
adoption with a minimum plan period of 10 years, but County
Council has concluded it should be coincident with the
Structure Plan) based on current apportionment:

2.4 mtpa x 12 years = 28.8 million tonnes.
(plus 2.4 mtpa x 7 years that could be brought forward at the end of
the Plan period = 16.8 mt)

Estimated permitted reserves in 2004 = 11.4 mt
Plan needs to identify 17.4 mt (plus 16.8 mt)

Scenario 2: Necessary provision for 2004 — 2016 based on average of last 3
year’s production (1999-2001)

1.63 mtpa x 12 years = 19.6 million tonnes
(plus 1.63 mtpa x 7 years that could be brought forward at the end of
the Plan period = 11.4 mt)

Estimated permitted reserves in 2004 = 11.4 mt
Plan needs to identify 8.2 mt (plus 11.4 mt)

Scenario 3: Necessary provision for 2004 — 2016 based on allowance for
imports *

2 mtpa x 12 years = 24 million tonnes
(plus 2 mtpa x 7 years that could be brought forward at the end of
the Plan period = 14 mt)

Estimated permitted reserves in 2004 = 14.7 mt
Plan needs to identify 12.6 mt (plus 14 mt)

The scenarios looked at the period from the proposed date of adoption to the end of
the Plan period in 2016. The estimated permitted reserves in 2004 were therefore
calculated as being the known reserves at the end of 2001 less estimated sales for
2002 and 2003, which were estimated as the average of the previous three years’
sales.

lie. recognising that Hertfordshire is probably a net importer of aggregates and may need to increase
supply in order to meet its own needs.
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The table following paragraph 3.4.5, which is based on the period from the first
Deposit Draft of the Review in 2002 (in accordance with normal practice) effectively
restores these estimated sales figures to the permitted landbank, i.e. whilst the plan
period is 2 years longer than the period looked at in the scenarios, the additional two
years of permitted reserves are also included.

The scenarios were used as a tool to help inform how many sites would be needed
to meet the future sources of supply. For this planning purpose, the County Council
adopted the lowest scenario (Scenario 2). Following the site selection process, land
at BAe was identified as the most sustainable option. However, the County Council
took the view that it would not rely on a single site for meeting future need. This was
on the basis that if the site did not come forward in a timely way then there could be
pressure to release less suitable sites and a potential “planning by appeal” situation.

In practice, therefore, as paragraph 3.4.5 identifies, all three supply scenarios,
including the current apportionment could be met from Preferred areas 1 and 2, for
the Plan period. The implications of the scenarios, however, become apparent at the
end of the Plan period in terms of how much provision would be made. The
following table shows how the preferred areas could contribute to the Plan’s overall
provision. The table shows the low and high estimates of potential yield. For clarity,
it also demonstrates what the level of provision would be based on the current
apportionment figures.

Estimated yield:
Million tonnes (mt)

Low High
Permitted reserves at end of 2001 (landbank) 2 14.7 14.7
Estimated total contribution from:
BAe 12.0 15.0
Rickneys south 5.0 6.0
31.7 35.7
Estimated additional contribution of Coursers Road
towards the end of the Plan period 4.5 4.5
36.2 40.2

Regional apportionment million tonnes per Number of years
annum (mtpa)

Excluding Coursers Road

@ 2.4 mtpa 13.2yrs 14.9 yrs
@ 1.7 mtpa 18.7yrs 21.0yrs
Including Coursers Road

@ 2.4 mtpa 15.1yrs 16.8yrs
@ 1.7 mtpa 21.3yrs 23.7 yrs

2 Excludes consent for borrow pit at Plashes Farm which is unlikely to be implemented
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This shows that there is sufficient flexibility in the plan to meet varying needs,
including those based on the current apportionment figures.

Some consultees have queried why the landbank is not calculated on the basis of
the average of the last three years’ sales in any event, as happens in other counties.

MPG6 states that for forward planning purposes (the Minerals Local Plan) all
counties will plan on the basis of their annual sub-regional apportionment figure
times the number of years in their plan period. Where plans do not reflect these
guidelines, counties in the former south east region should be based on the
apportionment set out in guidance from SERPLAN. For all other regions, where
plans do not reflect the sub-regional apportionment then they should be based on
the average of the last three years’ production for which figures are available.

For the time being this guidance still applies. It is uncertain what guidance will be
included in the revised MPG6 at this time.
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